

No. 21-3294
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF OHIO,	:	On Appeal from the
<i>Appellant-Plaintiff,</i>	:	United States District Court
v.	:	for the Southern District of Ohio
	:	Western Division
GINA RAIMONDO, et al.,	:	
<i>Appellees-Defendants.</i>	:	District Court Case No.
	:	3:21-cv-64
	:	

OPENING BRIEF OF THE STATE OF OHIO

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*

MAY DAVIS

KYSER BLAKELY

Deputy Solicitors General

BRIDGET C. COONTZ

Section Chief, Constitutional Offices

JULIE M. PFEIFFER

Assistant Section Chief, Constitutional
Offices

30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor

614-466-8980

614-466-5087; fax

benjamin.flowers@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for the State of Ohio

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	viii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. Ohio has standing to challenge the February 12 Decision.....	19
A. Ohio has alleged facts sufficient to establish Article III standing.	19
B. The District Court’s standing analysis is incorrect.	26
II. The State of Ohio is entitled to a preliminary injunction.	36
A. Ohio will prevail on the merits of its challenge.	37
1. The February 12 Decision violates the Census Act.	37
2. The February 12 Decision violates the Administrative Procedure Act.....	41
3. If the February 12 Decision is not subject to APA review, it is nonetheless <i>ultra vires</i> and must be enjoined.	46
B. Ohio will be irreparably harmed without an injunction.....	48

C. Enjoining the February 12 Decision will not cause substantial harm to others..... 49

D. Enjoining the February 12 Decision will serve the public interest. 50

CONCLUSION51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 52

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 53

DESIGNATION OF DISTRICT COURT RECORD..... 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	47
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	47
<i>Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902).....	47
<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	22
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	17, 36, 47
<i>Berry v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 832 F. 3d 627 (6th Cir. 2016)	41, 42, 43
<i>City of Pontiac Retired Emples. Ass’n v. Schimmel</i> , 751 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2014) (<i>en banc</i>)	18
<i>CNSP, Inc. v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 755 F. App’x 845 (10th Cir. 2019).....	47
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 473 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 2006)	17, 50
<i>Cook v. FDA</i> , 733 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	39
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	13, 23
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018)	40

Dep’t of Com. v. New York,
 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 8, 22, 30

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)..... 45, 46

Evenwel v. Abbott,
 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016) 7

FEC v. Akins,
 524 U.S. 11 (1998) 14, 24, 31

Fednav, Ltd. v. Chester,
 547 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 2008) 25

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
 505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 42

Householder v. Ohio A. Philip Randolph Inst.,
 140 S. Ct. 101 (2019) 24

Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,
 883 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2018) (*en banc*) 47

Jama v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 760 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2014) 41, 42, 43

Lansing Dairy, Inc. v. Espy,
 39 F.3d 1339 (6th Cir. 1994) 44

Lewis v. Casey,
 518 U.S. 343 (1996) 18, 19

Lopez v. Davis,
 531 U.S. 230 (2001)..... 39

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....19

Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States,
 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020) 39

Marbury v. Madison,
 1 Cranch 137 (1803)..... 36

Maryland v. King,
 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012) *passim*

Mays v. LaRose,
 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020) 13, 23

Memphis A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett,
 978 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 18

Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht,
 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019) 48

Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 45, 46

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.,
 315 F. Supp. 3d 766 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) 39

Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted,
 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016) 24

Parsons v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 15, 25, 32

Phillips v. DeWine,
 841 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2016) 17, 19

Planned Parenthood v. Casey,
 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 29

Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 491 U.S. 440 (1989) 14, 31

Ross v. Nat’l Urban League,
 141 S. Ct. 18 (2020)..... 9

Shalom Pentecostal Church v. Acting Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 783 F.3d 156 (3rd Cir. 2015)..... 48

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 12, 15, 19, 25

Thompson v. DeWine,
 959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2020) 13, 21, 49

Trichell v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.,
 964 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 2020) 31

Trump v. Vance,
 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020) 36

In re Trump,
 928 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2019) 47

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.,
 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) 42

U.S. House of Representatives v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
 11 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 1998) 14, 24

United States v. Edward Rose & Sons,
 384 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2004) 49

Wall v. United States EPA,
 265 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2001) 44

Wilson v. Kasich,
 981 N.E.2d 814 (Ohio 2012) 24

Ex parte Young,
 209 U.S. 123 (1908) 47

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. I, §2 7, 38

U.S. Const. art. III, §2 19

Ohio Const., art. XI, §1 5, 6, 30

Ohio Const., art. XI, §3 7, 13, 20, 21

Ohio Const., art. XIX, §1 6, 7

Ohio Const., art. XIX, §2 7, 13, 20, 21

5 U.S.C. §704..... 41

5 U.S.C. §706..... 16, 41, 44

13 U.S.C. §141..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. §1291 1

28 U.S.C. §1331 1

Pub. L. No. 94-171, 89 Stat. 1023 (1975)..... 10

Other Authorities

Application for a Stay, *Ross v. Nat’l Urban League*, 20A62 (U.S., Oct. 7, 2020)..... 9, 10, 35

Decl. of Albert E. Fontenot, Jr., *Nat’l Urban League v. Ross*, 5:20-cv-05799, Doc.81-1 (N.D. Cal., Sept. 4, 2020) 35

Defs.’ Notice of Mot. to Dismiss Second Amend. Compl. and Memo in Support, *Nat’l Urban League v. Ross*, 5:20-cv-05799, Doc.354 (N.D. Cal., Nov. 10, 2020) 9

Jessie Balmert, *Everyone complains about congressional gerrymandering. Ohio just did something about it*, Cincinnati.com (Feb. 6, 2018) 5

Jessie Balmert, *Ohio may have just ended gerrymandering; will others follow?*, CINCINNATI ENQUIRER 10A (Feb. 7, 2018)..... 5

Substitute S.J. Res. No. 5, 132nd Gen. Assemb. (Ohio 2018)..... 5
